
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 15 February 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 23 February 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
G W Ellis
C A Dickinson
R W Hudson

D Hugill
Ms C Palmer
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 (SC.26 - SC.28), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 3) 1 - 18

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 19 - 22

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

5. POLICY REVIEW - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 23 - 32

Report of the Chairman

6. POLICY REVIEW - HEALTH AND SAFETY 33 - 46

Report of the Chairman

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 23 February 2017 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 3) 
 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     

 
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted at Council on 13 September 2016.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides the Scrutiny Committee w
[...]
mount of Housing Benefit and Council Tax fraud against 

a target of £50,000 
 

Annual Target - £50K. Actual at Q3 - £6,0465 
 
YTD at Q2 - £6,063 
 
This target has been set at £50k with the expectation that fraud and error would be 
identified from the areas of council tax and limited housing benefit. However, due to 
the transfer of responsibilities to DWP, the target group in which to detect fraud has 
reduced rendering the target difficult to attain. 
 
Since September 2015 Veritau has held the Council’s contract for investigating fraud 
in these areas. The Council are in discussion with Veritau in relation to the 
outsourced fraud and error service it is receiving and looking at other ways to utilise 
Veritau's resource other than investigating council tax fraud.  An investigation is 
currently underway as to why the fraud and error detection has fallen significantly 
below target whilst this area has been outsourced.    
     
In Q3 Veritau reported just under £5,000 in respect of Council Tax Reduction cases 
and just over £800 in respect of a single person discount fraud.  The DWP have 
reported they have found £256 overpaid HB. 
 
Several investigations are ongoing by both teams. 

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2015-19 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been developed to address areas of weaker performance to assist the 
Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q3 against 

the Council Plan 2015-19, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  Management Team Report 2016/17 Quarter 3 
      
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White 

Director of Finance (s151 officer)  
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Pam Channer 
Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 18 
Scruti
[...]
P
age 18



 

 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
 23 February 2017 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

All Wards 
 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 

1.1 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 
comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  At Hambleton District 
Council, risks on the register are recognised as being either strategic or operational in 
nature; operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day 
to day running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescales and potential impact. 

 

1.2 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service on a quarterly basis to reflect upon their 
appropriateness and the adequacy of the mitigating action plan. Strategic risks and high 
level operational risks are also reviewed by Management Team and Heads of Service.  

 
1.3 To ensure that strategic risks are appropriately managed and that suitable actions are 

undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk, Scrutiny Committee receive a quarterly report 
to monitor these.  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee also receive reports on 
strategic risks on an ad-hoc basis only if a change occurs. 

 
1.4 The Council’s risk management process was audited during 2016/17 Q1 and as a result 

two key improvements have been introduced.  A complete review of the Council’s Risk 
Register was undertaken during Q2 in order to: 

 
a) ensure all risks of a strategic nature are properly identified  
b) determine those risks pertaining specifically to Council projects 
c)  

These improvements will enable future reporting to provide additional focus by clearly 
distinguishing Project risks, for enhanced monitoring, whilst also providing greater 
recognition and consequent management of key strategic risks. 
 

1.5  Annex A summarising Project Strategic Risks and Strategic Risks at Q3 2016/17 is 
provided for review.  It should be noted that of the 323 current active risks, some 229 risks 
were changed during Q3. However, these amendments reflect the changes to Directorships 
and Risk Managers. No new Project or Strategic risks have been identified during this 
period and none closed. 

 
2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 

 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review Annex A which identifies Project Strategic 
risks and t Strategic risks affecting the Council, together with the actions that are in place to 
mitigate their potential impact. 

 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 
 
Contact Author ref:    Louise Branford-White 

Director of Finance (s151 officer) 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Pam Channer 
Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 20



ANNEX A HDC PROJECT STRATEGIC AND STRATEGIC RISKS 
2016/17  Q3

Risk ID Risk Name Mandatory 
(cannot be closed)

Project 
Risk

Org Level CP 
Priority

Risk Category Status Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

Service Service Director 
/ Responsible 
Officer

Risk Manager Action Plan 

PROJECT STRATEGIC RISKS
632 North Northallerton Project is delayed  or stalls completely, adversely 

affecting the Council's supply of housing and employment land.
Project Strat EV Economic, 

Reputational
Active 5x5 25 High Business & 

Economy
Helen Kemp Nicole Patterson 

& Sam Swinbank
The situation is monitored and regular communication maintained with the 
developer consortium and stakeholders to ensure delivery of project

623 Failure to deliver key infrastructure to Dalton Industr
[...]
cess

Annex A Scrutiny Proj Strat Risks 2016-17 Q3.xlsx 2/2 08/02/17

P
age 22



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 23 February 2017 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  

All Wards 
 

 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the evidence recorded to date and consider whether 

any further information is required before determining whether to conclude the Review. 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To investigate whether the current arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking are 

effective;  whether there are any existing issues with delivery of the service and consider 
options for the future delivery of the service. 

 
2.3 A summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence is attached at Annex B to the 

report along with a full memorandum of evidence at Annex C. 
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider determine whether any further information is required 

to assist with the Policy Review or whether conclusions can be formulated to enable the 
draft report to be prepared. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   LAH 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 
201016 Civil Parking Enforcement.doc 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Annex A 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To investigate whether the current arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking are effective;  
whether there are any existing issues with delivery of the service and consider options for the 
future delivery of the service 
 
SCOPE 
 
 To ascertain what t
[...]

Page 26



Annex C 
Memorandum of Evidence 

 
 
The Committee took evidence from Dave Goodwin, Executive Director, Hambleton District Council 
and received a presentation, a copy of which had previously been circulated and was available as 
part of the Committee’s records. 
 
The presentation covered the following areas: 
 
 History/Context of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) 
 Partnership arrangements 
 Statistics – Penalty Charge Notices 
 Car Park Usage 
 Future Options 
 
The Committee was provided with an explanation on the background to CPE and was advised that 
historically the police used to issue car parking notices for highway contraventions and the District 
Council employed officers to do ‘off road’ enforcement, such as in the car parks. 
 
In 2002 Harrogate moved to CPE because the Government wanted the polices’ time spent on 
other priorities.  Then the Government wanted all authorities to move to this system.  HDC entered 
into a partnership agreement in May 2013 and the agreement would run for a period of 5 years.  If 
the Council wished to change the arrangement or withdraw from the partnership, a period of notice 
would be required of 6 months.  If was suggested that, if this was to be an option that the Council 
wished to explore, it would be worth considering having a new system in place and up and running 
prior to the existing arrangement ceasing. 
 
The Committee was advised that as part of the partnership, there was a 5 year agreement and 
income was protected.  The District Council received a £14k subsidy each year because the 
Council had agreed to issue penalty charge notices at a lower rate than the previous system – 
hence why income was down. 
 
The Committee was provided with information on statistics on benchmarking.   When the figures 
were examined, it appeared that the District Council issued more notices but this could be 
interpreted in several ways.  It could be that more people were breaking the rules and getting 
caught.  An 
[...]
erefore subject to the same timescale regarding renewing the 
agreement. 
 
The Committee enquired whether the days that enforcement was applicable, ie Sundays and Bank 
Holidays, could be altered or was this something that had to be agreed by the Partnership and was 
advised that this was a partnership approach but this could be altered including Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  HDC could make changes to when enforcement took place. 
 
 
The Committee took evidence from Clive Thornton, Corporate Facilities Manager, HDC 
 
The Benchmarking data on Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) statistics had been circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  A copy of this document was available as part of the Committee’s 
records. 
 
The Committee was advised that in the year 2015/16, benchmarking data indicated that Hambleton 
District Council had a good percentage of Penalty Charge Notices (PNC’s) paid (86%) with fewer 
being cancelled (11%).  This compared quite well with other Authorities. 
 
The Committee noted that the statistics would indicate that there had been an increase in the 
number of PCN’s issued and enquired as to what could be the reason for this.  The Committee was 
advised that when Scarborough took over the service numbers increased, this could be because 
there was more consistency with enforcement.  The more patrols there were the more PCNs would 
be issued if there were breaches.  There was a consistent level of resources providing cover. 
 
The Committee wished to know how Scarborough advertised and recruited their officers and how 
many were in the District.  The Committee was advised that HDC had set out the service based on 
43 hours a week of enforcement time.  There were three full-time officers and resources were 
shared with NYCC but HDC received 43 hours of time a week.  The District Council also supported 
Scarborough when interviewing for the posts. 
 
The Committee was informed that HDC was a member of PATROL which was the Parking 
Adjudicati
[...]
the reasoning why this route was chosen. 
 
The Committee made an observation that there was a difference in the number of enforcement 
tickets issued within different authorities and questioned whether the system was being fairly 
implemented. 
 
The Committee observed that there was flexibility regarding the enforcement of the scheme, for 
example a 15 minute time lapse before a ticket is issued.  However, it had to be borne in mind that 
any changes around this flexibility will have a knock-on effect. 
 
The Committee asked if the flexibility rules differed, could consideration be given to making them 
the same so as to make this a level playing field all over?  It was also commented that there is 
confusion of NYCC and HDC parking – if the service was delivered through one Council one 
recommendation could be to harmonise the rules between parking restrictions between NYCC and 
HDC so people know that the rules are the same. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 12 January 2017 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the draft Final Report prior to submission to 

Cabinet in April 2017. 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and 

Safety Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health 
and Safety procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements. 

 
2.3 A summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence is attached at Annex B to the 

report along with a full memorandum of evidence at Annex C. 
 
2.4 A copy of the draft report to Cabinet is attached at Annex D of the report. 
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the draft Final Report prior to submission to Cabinet in 

April 2017. 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   LAH 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY MANAGEMENT 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and Safety 
Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health and Safety 
procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements 
 
SCOPE 
 
 To review the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management, including the 

secondment arrangement with NYCC 
 To review the Corporate Health and Safety Plan for 2016-2017 
 To review the Health and Safety Policy 2016 
 To consider performance on the key improvement priorities for 2016-2017 
 To consider how the Corporate Policy and Plan is being implemented in the key risk areas for 

Health and Safety in the Council 
 

OBJECTIVES 
 
 To investigate whether the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management are 

effective and fit for purpose 
 To ascertain whether any significant Health and Safety issues remain unresolved and to 

consider a way forward to resolving these issues 
 To review the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and Health and Safety Plan for 2016-17 

taking into consideration any outstanding issues that remain unresolved 
 To review existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management and consider whether 

these are effective 

WITNESSES 
 
 Chief Executive, Dr Justin Ives 
 Executive Director, Mick Jewitt 
 Dominic Passman, Health and Safety Risk Manager 
 Head of Service – Environment, Paul Staines 
 Head of Service – Leisure and Communities, Steve Lister 
 

Page 34



 

 

DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
 Health and Safety Policy 2016 
 Health and Safety Plan for 2016/17 
 Progress reports on the implementation of the Health and Safety Plans 
 WASS Health and Safety Plan 2016/17 
 Leisure and Communities Health and Safety Plan 2016/17 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Head of Service – Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer) 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2016  
Projected completion January 2017 
Report to Cabinet February 2017 

 

Page 35



 

 

Annex B 
Key Points From Evidence 

 
 

The following is a summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence received: 
 
 
 It was acknowledged that there was a comprehensive corporate Health and Safety Plan in 

place and arrangements for monitoring and review through regular meetings of the Health 
and Safety Group. 

 
 It was recognised that there were very detailed service specific Health and Safety plans in 

place which were regularly monitored and reviewed. 
 

 The agreement with NYCC ensured that the District Council had competent Health and 
Safety advice for the Council. 
 

 Feedback to Members on the progress of service specific Health and Safety Plans was an 
area identified for possible improvement as this was not currently provided to Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 36



 

 

Annex C 
 

Memorandum of Evidence 
 
 
The Committee took evidence from Mick Jewitt, Executive Director and Dominic Passman, Health 
and Safety Risk Manager, NYCC 
 
Mick Jewitt explained in detail the following documents:- 
 
 Health and Safety Policy 
 Hambleton District Council Corporate Health and Safety Plan 2016 – 2017 
 Waste and Street Scene Health and Safety Action Plan 2016 – 2017 
 Leisure and Communities Health and Safety Action Plan 2016 – 2017 
 
Mick reported that the Health and Safety Policy was reviewed on an annual basis and that it had 
recently been reviewed and had taken into consideration recent management changes. 
 
He also reported that Scrutiny Committee received quarterly monitoring reports on Health and 
Safety performance. 
 
As Executive Director, Mick was also appointed as the ‘Health and Safety Director’ to ensure that 
health and safety risk management issues were properly addressed by Senior Management Team 
and more widely in the District Council.  The role included maintaining an adequately resourced 
Health and Safety Risk Management Service and also Chairing the Health and Safety Group. 
 
Mick highlighted several areas within the HDC Health and Safety Policy, specifically the 
responsibilities of Executive Directors, Heads of Service, Managers, Employees and Elected 
Members. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Plan was reviewed annually and monitored at the Health and 
Safety Group.  Actions arising were cascaded down into the individual service areas.  Milestones 
within the Plan would be updated as they progressed or had been completed. 
 
In relation to the Secondment Agreement with North Yorkshire County Council, Mick reported that 
the Secondment Agreement had just been signed for a further 3 years from 1 September 2016 
until 31 August 2019.  The agreement with NYCC ensured that the District Council had competent 
Health and Safety advice for the Council.  The employees of North Yorkshire County Council were 
under Mick’s management when at the District Council.  Under the agreement, the District Council 
receives 3 days per week.  NYCC pays their employees’ salaries however the District Council pays 
a contribution for 2 officers which equates to £36k per year.  This was only a marginal increase on 
the sum paid under the previous agreement. 
  
Both the Waste and Street Scene and Leisure and Communities Health and Safety Action Plans 
apply the Corporate Policy and Plan within their services. 
 
The Committee enquired as to what were the main differences between
[...]
orately. 

Page 41



Annex D 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Report To: Cabinet 
11 April 2017 

From: Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY – FINAL REPORT 

All Wards 

1.0 SUMMARY: 

1.1 Between July 2016 and February 2017 the Committee undertook a review regarding Health 
and Safety.  This report sets out the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations. 

2.0 INTRODUCTION: 

2.1 Health and Safety was regarded as an appropriate topic for review because The Health and 
Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 places general duties on the District Council to take 
reasonable measures to ensure employees, service users and general public are protected 
from being injured or made ill by the business of the District Council.  In addition, the 
District Council must take reasonable steps to ensure organisations that are commissioned 
to deliver services for or on behalf of the Council are competent to do so safely. 

2.2 The Committee as a whole undertook the review and the terms of reference were to 
consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and 
Safety Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health 
and Safety procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements. 

2.3 In order to determine whether the District Council’s plans, policies and practices were 
effective, the Committee wished to:- 

 review the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management, including the
secondment arrangement with NYCC;

 review the Corporate Health and Safety Plan for 2016-2017;
 review the Health and Safety Policy 2016;
 consider performance on the key improvement priorities for 2016-2017; and
 consider how the Corporate Policy and Plan was being implemented in the key risk

areas for Health and Safety in the Council.

3.0 EVIDENCE 

3.1 The following witnesses attended meetings of the Committee to give evidence: 

 Mick Jewitt, Executive Director, Hambleton District Council (HDC)
[...]
nagement issues are properly addressed by Senior 
Management Team and more widely in the District Council.  The role includes maintaining 
an adequately resourced Health and Safety Risk Management Service and also Chairing 
the Health and Safety Group.   

 
4.1.4 It was acknowledged that there is a comprehensive corporate Health and Safety Plan in 

place and arrangements for monitoring and review through regular meetings of the Health 
and Safety Group.  It was also acknowledged that the Corporate Health and Safety Plan is 
reviewed annually and monitored at the Health and Safety Group.  Any actions arising are 
cascaded down into the individual service areas and milestones within the Plan are 
updated as they progress or have been completed. 

 
4.1.5 The Secondment Agreement with NYCC had been signed for a further 3 years from  

1 September 2016 until 31 August 2019.  The agreement with NYCC ensured that the 
District Council had competent Health and Safety advice for the Council.  The employees of 
NYCC were under the Executive Director’s management when at the District Council and, 
under the agreement, the District Council receives 3 days per week. 

  

DRAFT

Page 43



 

 

4.1.6 It was acknowledged that the Secondment Agreement with NYCC was working effectively.  
It was accepted that, when the Council had an in-house Health and Safety Officer, the level 
of service could have been improved.  The Council had received a visit by the Health and 
Safety Executive within the Waste and Street Scene, particularly the Depot, and several 
Improvement Notices had been issued.  The response to that and the feedback received 
highlighted that the internal service was lacking and was not getting sufficient support.  The 
arrangement was terminated and the District Council brought in new arrangements which 
had resulted in significant improvements. 

 
4.1.7 The Committee carried out in-depth reviews of the Waste and Street Scene and the Leisure 

and Communities He
[...]
fety was in the Leisure Centres and that the 
approach to Health and Safety was based on policy and enshrined in all practices that are 
undertaken.  It was also noted that there were service specific systems in place regarding 
Managing Health and Safety at Hambleton’s Leisure Centres. 

 
4.1.16 The Committee acknowledged that the updated Leisure and Communities Action Plan was 

monitored and updated at the regular meetings that were held and again at the quarterly 
Corporate meeting. 

 
4.1.17 The Committee acknowledged that there was a risk management process involved in 

prioritising risks in the action plans.  At the quarterly meetings new risks may be identified 
and existing priorities were reviewed and revised if necessary. 

 
4.1.18 The Committee suggested that the quarterly reports that were considered by the Health 

and Safety Group should include progress on previous data. This would be useful so that 
progression could be monitored.  It was acknowledged that the Corporate Health and 
Safety team had this information however service specific reports were not provided to 
Scrutiny.  The issue of how to keep Members informed needed to be reviewed corporately. 

 
5.0 CONCLUSIONS: 
 
5.1 The Committee concluded from the evidence that the current arrangements for Health and 

Safety Management were effective and fit for purpose. 
 
5.2 The Committee was satisfied that any significant Health and Safety issues that were 

unresolved had been adequately dealt with. 
 
5.3 The Committee reviewed the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and Health and Safety 

Plan for 2016-17 and was satisfied that the regular monitoring and updating of these 
documents ensured that they remained effective and fit for purpose. 

 

DRAFT

Page 45



 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
6.1 To recommend to Cabinet that:- 
 
 (1) the secondment agreement with North Yorkshire County Council to assist in 

providing a specialist and competent Health and Safety advice for the Council is 
effective and fit for purpose; 

 
 (2) the current arrangements for implementing and monitoring Health and Safety 

Management within the Council are satisfactory; 
 
 (3) consideration be given to the inclusion of previous data within the service specific 

Health and Safety Action Plans to assist in monitoring progress; and 
 
 (4) consideration be given to providing feedback to Members on the progress of service 

specific Health and Safety Plans as this is not currently provided to Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S P DICKINS 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Background Papers: None 
Author ref: LAH 
Contact: Louise Hancock 
 Democratic Services Officer 
 Direct Line: 767015 
 

DRAFT

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2016/17 (Quarter 3)
	4 Review of Risk Management
	230217 Scrutiny Risk Management 2016-17 Q3
	230217 Annex A Scrutiny Proj Strat Risks 2016-17 Q3

	5 Policy Review - Civil Parking Enforcement
	6 Policy Review - Health and Safety





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 

23rd February, 2017 at Main Committee Room, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor S P Dickins (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
M A Barningham
G W Ellis
C A Dickinson

Councillor Ms C Palmer
Mrs I Sanderson
D A Webster

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Hudson, D Hugill and 
A Wake. 

SC.29 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 January 2017 (SC.26 - 
SC.28), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.30 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 3)
All Wards

The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report setting out the Council 
Performance for Quarter 3 of 2016/17 which provided details on progress against the 
Council’s priorities and information on actions to address under performance.
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting 
and where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee would 
be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Council Performance for Quarter 3 of 2016/17 be noted.

SC.31 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report presenting a quarterly update 
on the strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 February 2017

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting 
and where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee would 
be provided with this information separately.

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report which reviewed the strategic risks and project strategic risks 
affecting the Council together with the actions that were in place to mitigate the impact 
upon the Council of each risk be noted.

SC.32 POLICY REVIEW - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.

Clive Thornton, Corporate Facilities Manager, attended the meeting to provide further 
information.  The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at 
the meeting.

(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).

The Committee was satisfied that it had adequately completed its Review and agreed 
that it could now prepare its draft final report.

THE DECISION:

That the draft final report be prepared for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

SC.33 POLICY REVIEW - HEALTH AND SAFETY
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.  The report also presented a copy of the draft final report 
for consideration by the Committee prior to submission to Cabinet in April 2017.

THE DECISION:

That it be recommended to Cabinet that:-

(1) it be noted that the secondment agreement with North Yorkshire County 
Council to assist in providing specialist and competent Health and Safety advice 
for the Council is effective and fit for purpose;

(2) the current arrangements for implementing and monitoring Health and Safety 
Management within the Council are satisfactory;

(3) consideration be given to the inclusion of previous data within the service 
specific Health and Safety Action Plans to assist in monitoring progress; and



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 February 2017

(4) consideration be given to providing feedback to Members on the progress of 
service specific Health and Safety Plans as this is not currently provided to 
Scrutiny Committee.

The meeting closed at 10.45 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


